
 

 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 
 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below.  
Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council  
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by 8.30am on 29 June 2023. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
 
• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 29 June 2023. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   NATURAL ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE AND ECOLOGY: PHASE 1 
(2021-23) PROGRESS REPORT - SUMMER 2023 
 

17 - 62 

 To consider a report of the Climate and Ecology Policy Officer. 
 

 

8.   PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 A review of the relevant Dorset Council performance dashboard to 
inform the scrutiny committee’s work programme and identify items for 
deep dives. 
 
The following link is the dashboard for the committee: 
 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee dashboard 
 
Committee members to flag up if any areas for potential review. 

 
Operational – Corporate: Councillors Piers Brown, Barry Goringe and 
David Shortell 

 
Operational – Place: Councillors David Tooke and Jon Andrews 

 
HR: Councillors Rod Adkins, Andy Canning, Brian Heatley and Bill 
Trite 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Shane Bartlett, maintains an overview of all 
the above areas. 
 

 

9.   PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

63 - 68 

 To review the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme. 
 

 

10.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 
 

69 - 82 

 To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions of recent meetings are 
provided to members of the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee to 
review and identify any potential post decision scrutiny to be 
undertaken, by scheduling items into the work programme to review 
after a period of implementation. 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjg5YmJiYTItZWQyMy00NmQzLTlmMTEtYTdjY2VjNDRlM2EyIiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


 

 
11.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no scheduled exempt business. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 25 MAY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 
Jon Andrews, Piers Brown, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe and Brian Heatley 
 
Also present: Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Simon Gibson and Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Laura Beddow 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Jack Wiltshire (Head of Highways), Owen Clark 
(Transport Planner), Helen Jackson (Principal Transport Planner), Lindsey Watson 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer 
Apprentice) 
 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairman welcomed B Heatley who had been reappointed to the committee.  
The Chairman also thanked M Roberts as an outgoing committee member, for his 
work and contribution on the committee. 
 

84.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

85.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

86.   Chairman's Update 
 
Updates were provided on the following areas and are attached to the minutes at 
Appendix 1: 
 

 Update on Freedom of Information and Subject Access Requests – 
provided by the Service Manager for Assurance. 
 

 20mph Policy – 6 month progress update – provided by the Road Safety 
Manager. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
In respect of the update relating to Freedom of Information and Subject Access 
Requests, the Chairman asked Councillors Brown, Goringe and Heatley to monitor 
performance in these areas and report back to the committee if required. 
 

87.   Public Participation 
 
Questions and statements had been submitted from members of the public.  A 
copy of the questions and statements submitted and the responses to questions 
provided, are set out at Appendix 2. 
 

88.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

89.   Review of the Third Bournemouth, Poole and Dorset Local Transport Plan 
(2011-2026) 
 
At the request of the committee, a report of the Principal Transport Planner was 
received to provide a review of the adopted Bournemouth, Poole and Dorset Local 
Transport Plan (LTP3).  The report provided statistical evidence for the 
performance indicators in the LTP covering the period from 2017 and highlighted 
the main transport interventions that had been implemented and provided a 
financial overview.  The committee was invited to review the achievements of 
LTP3 and provide comments which would be considered during planning for LTP4. 
 
Councillors provided comments on LTP3 in the following areas: 
 

 Funding issues were considered and a request made for comparisons to be 
made with other local authorities in the south west region.  Information 
provided in the report would also be checked 

 A request was made to the Portfolio for Highways, Travel and Environment 
to ask Government to provide incremental funding year on year in order to 
i
[...]
ss for 
planning for LTP4 

 A request to investigate opportunities for facilitating the night-time 
movement of exceptional convoys as part of planning for LTP4 

 A point was noted as to whether former rail networks could be utilised to 
improve rail connectivity as part of LTP4. 

 
The above points would be taken into consideration by officers and the Portfolio 
Holder during planning for LTP4 and information provided as relevant to the Place 
and Resources Overview Committee for the meeting on 27 July 2023. 
 
Other points were raised as follows: 
 

 There was a need to consider the level of highways related information 
provided with planning applications.  The Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Travel and Environment noted that he would provide an update to the 
committee at an appropriate time. 

 There were links to the Grid Capacity review to be undertaken by the 
committee. 

 
90.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s work programme and noted items to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings. 
 
In respect of the performance dashboard, a point was noted on the frequency of 
reporting on the 5-year land supply and delivery test and that this area required 
increased focus.  The importance of keeping the information in the dashboard up 
to date was noted. 
 
The committee considered a draft summary scope for a review of Grid Capacity 
and it was noted that a task and finish group was to be established in order to 
undertake the review with a report to be brought back to a future meeting of the 
committee. 
 

91.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 
 

Page 7



4 

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use to identify potential areas for post 
decision review. 
 

92.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

93.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

Agenda item 4 – Cha
[...]
us. There has been no provision for cyclists along this road and no 
pavements for walkers who choose to walk along the road to the village and not 
through Spring Meadows. The junction will shortly be used by parents taking their 
children to school as a school drop off car park has been created in Spring 
Meadows and this will make this junction even more dangerous. Due to drivers 
overtaking and the creation of the junction solid white lines are needed to help 
prevent this, in addition a permanent speed camera needs to be installed and 
would help the problem of speeding through the village itself also which has 
recently had the 20mph limit refused. We understand the Developers 
Pennyfarthing will be paying the Dorset Highways over £350,000 so why can’t this 
money go towards paying for these much-needed safety issues? We feel no 
consideration has been taken by Highways with regards to the new junction and 
prevention is better than cure, so action needs to be taken now.  There have 
already been several incidents and near misses since January which have been 
logged and reported to the Police and Parish Council / Speed Watch and yet still 
no action has been taken or acknowledged.  Whenever the SID is removed which 
is frequent, there is an instant increase in the speed of vehicles which proves that 
a fixed speed camera could and would be the solution.  The Highways response 
we had was that more surveys were to be carried out and signage on the road, 
how many more surveys are needed?  We need action not signs and surveys. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.53 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee  

4 July 2023  

Natural Environment, Climate and Ecology: 

Phase 1 (2021-23) Progress Report – Summer 

2023 

For Review and Consultation  

 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment  
 
Local Councillor(s): County Wide  

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
Report Author: Carl Warom 
Title: Climate & Ecology Policy Officer 
Tel: 01305 225853 
Email: carl.warom@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
1. Brief Summary: 

1.1 The Dorset Council Climate & Ecological Emergency Strategy and action 

plan were adopted by Full Council on 15 July 2021. At this time, it was 

agreed that Dorset Council would commit to producing two public facing 

reports per year giving an overview of progress against the strategy and 

action plan, to be presented to this committee.  

1.2 The first report (Autumn 2021) provided a quantitative outline of progress, 

on annual carbon emissions reductions. The second report (Spring 2022) 

provided qualitative narrative on delivery against strategy actions, and the 

third (Autumn 2022) again updated on the quantitative emissions 

trajectory.1 

1.3 ‘Protecting our natural environment, climate and ecology’ has since been 

included as one of the top priorities embedded within the Council Plan and 

                                                           
1 https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/progress-so-far 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Delivery Plan. In March this year we refreshed our strategy and action 

plan for Phase 2 of our programme.2 

1.4 This report aims to take stock of what was achieved in the first phase for 

the original 2021-23 action plan, by providing a qualitative narrative on 

major action to date in key areas. It is important to emphasise that the 

strategy and action plan are long-term programmes that will evolve over 

time. 

Recommendation: 
To review progress made in delivering the original climate and ecology action 
plan during the first phase of our programme. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 
In line with the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee on 12 May 2021 that 
the Committee would provide oversight against progress and delivery of the 
strategy and action plan via six monthly progress reports. The Committee’s views 
will be used to inform the shape of the next phase of the programme for delivery 
of the refreshed 2023 strategy and action plan. 
 
2. Background  

2.1 Dorset Council adopted its strategy and action plan in 2021 following 

consultation and agreed to monitor performance biannually. Three 

progress reports were published in 2021-2022. 

2.2 The appended report gives the latest overview of progress, providing a 

narrative on key achievements to date during the first phase of the 

programme as we commence implementation of our refreshed Phase 2 

strategy and action plan.  

2.3 This report aims to take stock of what was achieved in the first phase for 

the original 2021-23 action plan by providing a qualitative narrative on 

major action to date in key areas. It is important to emphasise that this is a 

long-term programme that will evolve over time and many actions though 

progressing well may take time to reach completion. 

2.4 This report provides a qualitative narrative of progress against actions but 

does not provide a quantitative description of our emissions and our 

consequent progress against our emissions trajectory. The latter is the 

subject of our Autumn/Winter progress reporting. 

                                                           
2 https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/our-plan 

Page 18

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


3. Summary of progress spring 2022 

3.1 Our original strategy set our long and short-term carbon targets, set 41 

objectives under 9 topic headings, and detailed around 190 actions. 

3.2 Two years since its adoption, considerable work has been undertaken and 

excellent progress has been made, as summarised in the appended 

report.  

3.3 In some areas progress has been slower than anticipated, and actions that 

haven’t been commenced may have been rolled over to the next phase. 

Most actions also remain ‘in progress’ rather than ‘complete’, as they are 

ongoing and likely to 
[...]
nge/
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s33889/Env%20Climate%20and%20Ecology%20decision%20wheel%20-%20Report%20and%20appendix%20A.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s33889/Env%20Climate%20and%20Ecology%20decision%20wheel%20-%20Report%20and%20appendix%20A.pdf


4 
 

Emergency Plans. Some climate risks are incorporated into the council’s corporate risk 

register. 

Work to commence a county-wide climate risk partnership approach will be developed 

during the next phase of work, and is being phased to follow the council risk assessment and 

the next National Adaptation Programme (which should produce localised climate resilience 

data to inform the approach). 

Objective 2: Ensure leadership & governance are in place to ensure delivery 
of Climate and Ecological Emergency strategy 

2021-2023 Action Status 
2023-25 
Action 

 Ensure enough human resource is in place to drive forward action 
either through Council departments or involvement of wider partners. 

In progress E5 

 Investigate decarbonising Dorset Council pension scheme In progress O18 

 Lobby Government for additional resources and the national policy 
framework to support climate & ecological action in Dorset 

In progress E4 

 Review governance structures to ensure successful delivery of the 
Climate Strategy and ensure key decision-makers have a clear 
mandate for action.  

Complete E1 

 Actively input into national forums and consultations to encourage 
policy development to tackle climate & ecological emergency  

In progress E4 

 Actively participate in inter authority climate emergency networks as 
well as national networks set up by LGA, APSE etc.. To share and 
build best practice  

In progress E7 

 Ensure all staff are aware of their responsibilities in the delivery of 
actions, and that departments are linked at a strategic level (e.g. 
waste and planning). 

In progress 
E10, E1, 
E2, E3 

 

A costed action plan presented to cabinet on 6 October 202
[...]
d and 
avoided in new developments, including flood risk and overheating 

Rolled over 
to phase 2 

F19 

 Ensure Emergency Plans are adapted to reflect changing climate 
risks and are tested and proven fit for purpose 

In progress O20 

 Work with partners to increase climate change resilience of 
communities & buildings by understanding the future climate risks 
within Dorset 

Rolled over 
to phase 2 

F34 

 

Strengthening the planning framework for more climate resilient designs, layouts and 

construction methods will be achieved through the development of the new Local Plan, 

which has now been delayed until 2026. 

A series of flood investigations and flood alleviation interventions have been undertaken over 

the last decade, the most notable being a £750,000 scheme installing resilience measures 

for 94 homes.  Flood alleviation schemes in Bridport and Portesham have been completed, 

and our Building Resilience in Communities project is underway in Weymouth, to engage 

communities in flood risk management and boost resilience. Over 40 natural flood 

management structures have been installed. 

Work to review council-wide vulnerability to climate risks has now commenced and will then 

be used to review our risk management approach – including for the optimisation of 

Emergency Plans. 

Work to commence a county-wide climate risk partnership approach will be developed 

during the next phase of work and is being phased to follow the council risk assessment and 

the next National Adaptation Programme (which should produce localised climate resilience 

data to inform the approach). 

Economy 
 

Objective 1: Maximise opportunities for clean growth in Dorset and 
encourage investment in green jobs and business 

2021-2023 Action Status 
2023-25 
Action 

 Ensure clean growth is included within the DLEP investment 
prospectus & low carbon projects are developed in readiness for any 
future funding/investment 

In progress E5 

 Engage with government
[...]
ng for the Local Transport Plan includes the emissions 

baseline and an Issues & Opportunities report. A consultation on the Issues & Opportunities 

Report is planned for later in 2023. 

Work to review council-wide vulnerability to climate risk impacts has now commenced and 

will then be used to review our risk management approach – including for the optimisation of 

Emergency Plans. 

Work to commence a county-wide climate risk partnership approach will be developed 

during the next phase of work, and is being phased to follow the council risk assessment and 

the next National Adaptation Programme (which should produce localised climate resilience 

data to inform the approach). 

Objective 7: To green the council fleet 
 

2021-2023 Action Status 
2023-25 
Action 

 Pursue the option to implement an electric refuse fleet by first 
establishing accurate data regarding the performance of its existing 
fleet. 

In progress O9, E11 

 Maximise ultra low carbon vehicle replacement within the Dorset 
Council fleet 

In progress O9 

 Expand electric vehicle charging points and other ultra-low emission 
fuel alternatives across the council property estate.  

In progress O8 

 Adopt a vehicle replacement policy that includes suitable electric 
minibuses at cost effective prices becoming available from 2025 but 
that the market is kept under continuous review  

Rolled over 
to Phase 2 

O9, E6 

 Minimise personal vehicle use for business travel through the 
introduction of ULEV pool fleet 

In progress O9, O6 

 Ensure procurement processes embed carbon reduction for 
transport purchases & leasing 

In progress E6 

 

A fleet review has been completed with the Energy Savings Trust, and 70 vehicles were 

identified as replaceable with fully electric variants. Funding has been allocated, and the 

Pool Car fleet has already seen the replacement of 13 electric vehicles and additional 

vehicles to be ordered in 2023. 

Page 53

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/imp
[...]
ability Team 
Manager 
 

Task & finish group to be 
established by the 
Chairman and Vice-
chairman.  Group will do 
background gathering work 
& will then determine 
timescale for review 
 

Tbc Water Pollution 
 

Task and Finish 
Group 
 

tbc tbc  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - July 2023 to October 2023 

For the period 1 JULY 2023 to 31 OCTOBER 2023  
(Publication date – 27 JUNE 2023) 

Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader and Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Ray Bryan    Highways, Travel and Environment  
Jill Haynes   Corporate Development and Transformation  
Laura Beddow  Cultur
[...]
r - Commissioning, 
Quality & Partnerships  
claire.shiels@dorsetcouncil.
gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy) 

Sale of land at Pond Walk, 
Stalbridge 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 

1. That Cabinet approves the 
freehold sale, following a 
marketing exercise, of 1.75 
acres of residential land, 
currently with outline planning 
permission at Pond Walk, 
subject to any agreed 
deductions for adverse 
condition matters and 
planning costs, conditional 
upon and obtaining reserved 
matters or a satisfactory 
planning consent for the site. 
 
2. That Cabinet Delegate 
authority to the Corporate 
Director of Assets & 
Regeneration to agree any 
deductions and to complete 
the legal sale and transfer 
when all conditions are 
satisfied in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for 
Assets and the S151 Officer. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
25 Jul 2023 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Property 

Jon Morgan, Development 
Manager  
jon.morgan@dorsetcouncil.
gov.uk 
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) P

age 72



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Large Scale Renewable Energy 
Scheme 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
To seek a decision from Cabinet to 
approve financial support for a large 
scale renewable energy project in 
Dorset. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
25 Jul 2023 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment 

Antony Littlechild, 
Sustainability Team 
Manager  
antony.littlechild@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Weymouth Regeneration - 
Levelling Up Funding and 
Approach 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
To approve the proposed approach to 
the delivery of the Levelling Up Fund 
project and finances and to seek 
e

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Jon Andrews, Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, 
Brian Heatley, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning and Rod Adkins 
 
Also present: Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Les Fry and Cllr Andrew Kerby 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic 
Growth and Infrastructure), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Carl 
Warom (Climate and Ecological Policy and Project Manager), David Bonner (Service 
Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place) and Anna Eastgate 
(Corporate Director - Place Services) 

 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman noted that the Vice-chairman had sent his apologies for the meeting 
and therefore the committee would need to elect a Vice-chairman for the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by B Goringe seconded by B Heatley 
 
Decision 
 
That D Tooke be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting. 
 

11.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13.   Chairman's Update 
 
There were no updates from the Chairman on this occasion. 



2 

 
14.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

15.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

16.   Natural Environment, Climate and Ecology: Phase 1 (2021-23) Progress 
Report - Summer 2023 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Climate and Ecology 
Policy Officer which provided a review of progress made in delivering the original 
climate and ecology action plan during the first phase of the programme and some 
of the challenges ahead.  It was noted that the strategy and action plan were long-
term programmes that would evolve over time.  The committee’s views would be 
used to inform the shape of the next phase of the programme for delivery of the 
refreshed 2023 strategy and action plan. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during discussion, 
points were raised in the following areas: 
 

 Funding issues including the receipt of Shared Prosperity Funding to 
continue major programmes such as Low Carbon Dorset and the need to 
secure long-term funding in this area, particularly external funding.  This 
would continue to be explored. 

 Resources and staff capacity to undertake work including the preparation of 
bids for funding. 

 Clarity sought on the council’s strong performance on waste and recycling 
rates.  It was noted that the council compared its performance to other 
unitary councils as they both collected and disposed of waste. 

 A request for further information to be provided on areas in progress 
regarding climate adaptation and resilience in future reports.  Officers 
provided information on work taking place to better understand the council’s 
climate resilience and a government national adaptation programme. 

 The need to understand the particular circumstances of Dorset in 
undertaking a resilience assessment.  It was noted that the next national 
adaptation programme was expected to provide more relevant local data. 

 Opportunities within the Council’s estate to support work including tree 
planting. It was noted that an opportunity assessment was being developed 
for a wide range of opportunities, including climate and ecology. 

 Issues around EV charging and the impact of grid infrastructure capacity. 

 Issues around nitrate mitigation and proactive work that was being 
undertaken by the Council. 

 A link to the associated action plan would be sent to committee members 
following the meeting. 

 Differing views were expressed relating to emissions around land and 
agriculture and the strategy for this. 



3 

 Detail of continuing engagement being undertaken with other bodies 
including town and parish councils, schools and statutory housing 
providers. 

 Further detail of engagement with housing providers would be provided to 
committee members following the meeting. 

 Understanding of the impact of increasing numbers of electric vehicles on 
roads. 

 Issues around the placing of photovoltaic panels in car parks and on 
highways land.  This could be raised at a meeting with Highways England 
to be held shortly. 

 Issues around renewable energy on industrial parks. 

 The importance of making links with the emerging local plan. 

 Issues around travel to schools and colleges considered and improvements 
that could be made locally. 

 An update provided on the Canford renewable energy green hydrogen 
project and other opportunities across the county. 

 The communications strategy for raising awareness of work and progress in 
the area including successes in achieving grant funding. 

 A request to consider needs and opportunities regarding reservoir capacity. 
 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chairman provided a summary of the key 
points arising as follows: 
 

 A need to consider how targets were set so that progress could be 
reviewed and whether a traffic light system could be developed to clearly 
show progress. 
 

 The need to understand opportunities on the Council’s estate for areas 
such as planting opportunities and water supply management. 
 

 Further investigation suggested around opportunities for placement of 
photovoltaic panels in car parks and on available highways land. 
 

 A need to consider issues around travel to school and colleges, looking at 
the locality around schools and investigation of how improvements could be 
made locally. 
 

 Importance of developing a finance strategy for this area. 
 
The Sustainability Team Manager noted that a further report would be provided to 
the committee in the Autumn, which would provide a quantitative outline of 
progress on annual carbon emissions reductions. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and for the work undertaken by the 
team in this area. 
 

17.   Performance Scrutiny 
 
The committee considered the performance dashboard and highlighted some 
areas of interest. These included: 



4 

 

 Short- and long-term sickness levels across the council – a report on the 
direction of travel was requested. 

 Staff turnover – a further report to be brought to the committee. 

 Collection of Council Tax and Business Rates – to be reviewed in 3 months 
and issues raised as required. 

 The processing and input of data into the performance dashboard was 
being reviewed. 

 
18.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s work programme and noted items to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings.  An informal session was to be held for 
committee members to review the committee’s work programme. 
 

19.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 
 
The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use to identify potential areas for post 
decision review. 
 

20.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

21.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.29 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


